SPECIAL COUNCIL - JANUARY 24, 2006

RECREATION & CULTURE USER FEE AND PRICING POLICY
(Referred from the Council meeting of December 12, 2005)

Council, at its meeting of December 12, 2005, adopted the following:
That the proposed amendments to the Recreation & Culture User Fees, Pricing Policy
and Three-year Fee Schedule be forwarded to a Council meeting for a public meeting in
conjunction with the 2006 Annual Operating Budget;
That public notice be given in accordance with By-law 394-2002; and

That notice of the proposed amendments and the public meseting be posted at the City’s
Community Centres.

Recommendation of the Budget Committee meeting of November 30, 2005:

The Budget Committee recommends:

1) That the recommendation contained in the following report of the Commissioner
of Community Services and the Director of Recreation and Culture, dated
‘November 30, 2005, be approved; and

2} That the presentation material submitted by Mr. Jonathan Hack and Ms. Amy
Shepherd, 1Bl Group, 230 Richmond Street West, 5th Floor, Toronto, M5V 1V6,
be received.

Report of the Commissioner of Community Services dated November 30. 2005

Recommendation

The Commissioner of Community Services and the Director of Recreation and Culture, in
consultation with the Commissioner of Finance and Corporate Services, recommend:

1. That Council receives the presentation from the 1Bl Group regarding the Recreation and
Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy; and,

2. That Council approves the Recreation and Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy, and,
3. That Council approves the Three Year Fee Schedule effective September 6, 2006; and,

4. That the Fees and Charges By-Law, 396-2002 be amended io reflect the Recreation and
Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy and Three Year Fee Schedule.

Economic Impact

The economic impact to the 2006 operating budget for the September to December portion will
be approximately $50,000. In each of the next three years, if participation numbers remain the
same, the recreation revenue will be increased by approximately 2.5% in each of the three years.

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to present to Council the findings of the Department of Recreation
and Culture User Fee Study conducted in 2005 and to seek Council approval for the Recreation
and Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy and Three Year Fee Schedule.



Backqround - Analysis and Options

The following background information will provide Council with the following data:

Purpose of the User Fee Study

Study Approach

Three Year Fee Schedule Summary

Financial Impact to the City and User Groups

Benefits of the Recreation and Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy

Ul S

1. Purpose of the User Fee Study

The Department of Recreation and Culture recognizes all municipalities have constraints to
resource and budget aliocation. As such, there is an urgent need to prioritize funding of
programs and services in order to allocate resources most effectively. While attempting to kesp
pace with rising costs, the Department has adjusted user fees based on economic inflation rates.
The City of Vaughan, as well as most municipalities, does not currently have a formal recreation
and culture user fee policy in place.

To better respond to the needs of its citizens, and manage rising costs associated with the
provision of recreation and cultural services, the City of Vaughan retained the 1Bl Group to
undertake a costing and pricing study and to prepare a user fee policy that would guide the City's
annual fee schedule for the next 3 years.

The Recreation and Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy (Aftachment 1) and the Three Year Fee
Schedule (Attachment 2) will help the Department of Recreation and Culture achieve cost-
revenue neutrality within three years of the start date {based on 2004 data) and provide certainty
on user fees and the level of subsidy for all recreation and cultural programs, services and
facilities. The City Playhouse was not included in the Recreation and Culture User Fee Study.

2. Study Approach

The study approach used to establish the Recreation and Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy
and the Three Year Fee Schedule was comprised of the following key stages:

1. Research of Policy Context:

Integral in the analysis and research component was a comprehensive municipal
benchmarking exercise. A comparisen of user fees, policies, principles and cost recovery
models was completed within the following municipalities: Brampton, Markham,
Mississauga, Richmond Hill and Teoronto. The findings piayed a critical role in the
development of the policy and fee schedule. However, the following limitations may

apply:

= Limited availability of information (no municipality had user fee policies);

» Changing conditions (data obtained at the beginning of the study may no longer
reflect current market conditions such as parficipation);

= Dissimilar approaches used to record information, classify programs and
facilities; and

» Different philosophical approaches/mandates of various municipalities.



Research findings noted that the City of Vaughan offers its residents a high level
of service. The City of Vaughan has more indoor arena ice pads, fitness centres,
indoor pools and outdoor soccer fields per resident.

The following highlights some of the key findings of the pricing comparisons:

The City charges fow fo comparable rates for a considerable proportion of its programs
and services, such as:

Unlit diamonds and soccer fields for youth

Primetime ice for youth and adults

Drop in sports and camps for youth

Programs and mesting space for seniors

Group swimming lessons

Some general interest classes (e.g. Tae Kwon Do, Baliroom Dancing)

In some cases Vaughan's fees are higher than other municipalities, particularly some
basic programs as well as some advanced/specialty programs and rental of facilities by
adults and non-residents, such as:

* Recreational swimming and skating ($.50 - $1.00 more}
* Non-Vaughan prime time ice ($10.00 to $30.00 more per hour)
s Rhythm and Tunes pre-school class ($1.34 -$2.35 more per class)

Throughout the study, one key finding continued to surface that being the principle that
certain recreation and cultral services are more essential than others for the promotion
of health and wellness and therefore a greater consideration should be given o the on-
going subsidization of such programs and services.

Policy Development:

As a result of the research and as mentioned in the previous paragraph, one key finding
is that some services to Vaughan residents are more essential than others. The policy
framework was established with this guiding principle. All programs and services offered
by the Department of Recreation and Culture were evaluated and measured against this
principle and divided into categories based on this criteria.

The following are the three Programs and Services Categories that resulted from the
analysis along with corresponding examples of programs and services:

Basic Services:

Programs and services which are provided by the City in pursuing its mandate of being a
significant provider of recreation and culture to the residents of Vaughan and that
promote active living and well-being amongst the widest cross-section of the population,
particularly for target groups such as youth, seniors and other identified groups.

Examples: group swimming lessons; programs and memberships for youth and seniors,
parks, rental of certain arenas and sports fields for use by youth.

Value-Added Services:
Programs and services that are part of a series of more progressively advanced
activities/skills within a specific recreation activity.

Examples: premium soccer fields, diamonds, arenas used by chifdren and youth and
general summer or holiday camps for youth.



Premium Services:
Programs and services which are specialty or advanced in nature or which involve
access to premium facilities or which have a more limited participation by target groups.

Exarnples: private swimming lessons and advanced-level pre-school programs and rental
of arena and sports fields for use by aduits and non-Vaughan residents.

3. Implementation and On-going Monitoring and Review:

Upon approval, staff will work on the implementation plan including communicating with
all residents and user groups. As well, staff wil monitor and review the policy on an
annual basis and recommend changes as necessary.

3. Three Year Fee Schedule Summary

The Three Year Fee Schedule (Attachment 2) is based on the results of the benchmarking
assessment of the following municipalities: Brampton, Markham, Mississauga, Richmond Hill and
Toronto, and a review of operating costs and policy objectives. It is responsive to current
projected demographics and reasonable and affordable to the end user.

The Three Year Fee Schedule classifies all programs services as per the policy classifications:
Basic, Value-Added and Premium. The schedule ensures all Vaughan residents will continue to
have access to affordable recreation and cultural setvices and that priority is given to the funding
of “Basic” programs.

The Department’s pricing strategy is based on the following principles:

= Highest increase in fees for Premium Services;

= | ower increases in fees for Value-Added Services;

= Lowest increases in fees (and no increase or reduced fees as appropriate) for Basic
Services; and

» Yearly adjustments to the user fee schedule, as necessary, will be added to account for
increases in costs.

The following decreases and increases in user fees will be phased-in over a three-year period:

Basic Services:

= 20% reduction to existing fees for Recreational Swimming and Recreational Skating for
all ages (full reduction to be applied in September of 2008);

= (0% increase to fees over the next three years 1o Group Swimming Lessons and rental of
Community Space for use by children, youth and seniors; and

= 3% to 6% increase in fees, over the next three years, for all other Basic Services (e.g.
sports fields, arenas and community facilities used by children and youth, introductory
sports programs for children, youth and seniors and Fitness Centre memberships
children, youth and families).

Value-Added Services:

» 3% to 8% increase in fees for all Value-Added Services (e.g. premium sports fields and
arenas used by children and youth, a range of general level programs and camps for
children and youth and the rental of community facilities for use by children, youth and
seniors for party purposes).



Premium Services:

= 3% increase in fees for community space {e.g. meeting rooms, heritage houses) used by
Vaughan adults;

= 6% to 12% increase in fees to all Premium Services used by Vaughan residents {e.g.
sports fields, arenas and community facilities used by adults, advanced-level programs
and camps for children and youth and all fitness and general interest programs for
aduits);

= §% increase in fees for community space (e.g. meeting rooms, heritage houses) used by
non-Vaughan residents; and

9% to 16% Increase in fees to all services used by non-Yaughan residents.

4. Financial Impact to the City and User Groups

Currentiy, the City of Vaughan funds the delivery of recreation and cultural services with
municipal tax dollars and revenues collected from user fees. In 2004, the City’s total operating
costs for recreation and culture (building, facilities and parks operating costs included) were just
over $20 million. This translates into approximately $138 per resident. In 2004 just over $11.7
million dollars in user fee revenue was collected for recreation and culiure services, and this
covered approximately 58% of the total operating costs.

On a departmental level, in 2004, the Department of Recreation and Culture recovered 95.5% of
its operating costs. The net operating deficit was $549,718.

Note: Revenue targets, as part of this study, were based on 2004 dollars. If
approved, the new fee schedule will earn approximately $200,000 for a
full year and approximated $600,000 over three years. The 2006
operating budget impact for the September to December portion will be
$50,000. The cost recovery approach excludes capital costs at this time.

To determine the financial impact that the new user fees would have on organized community
service and sports groups the annual costs currently borne by a sampling of groups was
reviewed. The third year fee increase was applied to this total and then divided by the current
number of participants to assess the per member impact (based on 2005 memberships). The
increase to members, based on 2005 membership numbers, ranged from $2.78 per member for
an adult bocce club to $41.27 per member for a minor hockey club.

The Fee Increase Impact (Aftachment 3) provides a summary of the impact to a sampling of
groups.

included in the Three Year Fee Schedule are provisions for new fees such the artificial soccer
field fees and well as the opportunity to classify arenas, based on a pre-determined criteria, as
either Basic or Value-Added. Should the Sports Village be reclassified from Basic to Value-Added
there will be a further financial impact on the users.

Note: The 2006 operating budget included a 2% increase in most fees to cover
inflation. Fee increases recommended in the User Fee and Pricing Policy
will be over and above inflation. As such on a yearly basis the fee
schedule will continue to be adjusted accordingly.

5. Benefits of the Recreation and Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy

The Recreation and Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy (Aftachment 1) will provide numerous
benefits to all Vaughan residents. There are guidelines contained in the policy that support the



ultimate departmental mandate to provide a range of quality recreation and cufture services in a
fair, accessible and efficient manner while striving to recover the direct costs of program delivery.

As well, the policy guidelines are intended to build on many of the strategic goals identified in the
Vaughan Vision 2007 including to provide service delivery excellence and enhance non-tax
revenue opportunities.

All of the policy guidelines will support the three Programs and Services Categories {(i.e., Basic,
Value-Added and Premium Services) and guide future decision making. The highlights of the
guidelines are, as follows:

The Department of Recreation and Culture will:

1.

10.

Provide a range of recreation and cultural programs that promote health, wellness and
active living for all ages;

Strive to provide programs and services that teach essential life and safety skills;

Ensure its recreation and cultural programs, services and facilities support the needs of
diverse individuals and groups in Vaughan;

Strive to ensure a sustainable, cost effective level of recreation and cultural services for
all residents and will set fees in order to support continued participation in these activities;

Strive to allocate a percentage of its facility space and program time to achieve a broad
participation base that can be accessed by the public for repeated use at a low cost (e.qg.
recreational swimming and skating, community meeting space),

Provide a range of recreational and cuitural programs, services and facilities that are not
generally provided by the private market at an affordable rate;

Provide a system of financial assistance that is easy to access by as many low income
residents as possible within available resources and will undertake the preparation of a
formalized policy to address all types of fee assistance;

Strive to consistently apply its Guiding Principles and Service Categories (i.e. Basic,
Value-Added and Premium) when seiting user fees and goals for cost recovery,

Work towards achieving full cost recovery (i.e. no subsidization by the City), excluding
capital costs, for Value-Added and Premium services provided to the following users:

Non-Vaughan residents;

Profit-based organizations;

Adults (aged 19 to 59); and

Participants of tournaments, competitions, recitals and private events; and

Strive to facilitate citizen involvement in the delivery of recreation and cultural services to
their users (i.e., Sports Groups, Senior's Clubs).

All of the guidetings contained throughout the policy will assist staff with future decision-making
and pricing of recreation and culture services. They will support the three Programs and Services
Categories and assist staff in applying pricing strategies to various program business plans.



Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2007

This report is consistent with the priorities previously set by Council and the necessary resources
have been allocated and approved.

As identified in the Vaughan Vision 2007, it is a strategic priority to provide service excellence
and to communicate service level standards that are affordable and sustainable. The approval
and implementation of the Recreation and Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy and Three Year
Fee Schedule will assist the department in achieving these strategies.

Conclusion

The Department of Recreation and Culture recognizes that the delivery and pricing of programs
and services must be done in a fair, consistent, responsive and formalized manner. As well, the
Department recognizes the constraints to resource allocation as well as the need to prioritize
funding of programs and services in order to allocate resources most effectively.

The Recreation and Culture User Fee Study conducted by the Bl Group, included
comprehensive research and analysis and resulted in the Recreation and Culture User Fee and
Pricing Policy (Aftachment 1) and Three Year Fee Schedule (Atfachment 2). Together these
documents will provide staff with an organized structure within which to plan and govern
programs and services.

Contained within the policy and fee schedule are numerous principles and guidelines including
the categorization of all programs and services: Basic, Value-Added and Premium. Resulting
benefits include, but are not limited to, the reduction of scme fees at the Basic Services, such as
recreational swimming, skating and agua fitness and moderate increases in the other two
categories.

Overall, the proposed Recreation and Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy and the Three Year
Fee Schedule will:

s provide a consistent approach to setting reasonable and equitable user fees;

= gnsure residents have accsss to affordable services and that priority is given to the
funding of Basic Services especially those used by target groups such as youth and
seniors; and

Upon Council approval, staff will work on the implementation plan including communicating with
all residents and user groups, and formalization of a policy to address all types of fee assistance.

Attachments

1. Recreation and Culture User Fee and Pricing Policy
2. Three Year User Fee Schedule

3. Fee Increase Impact

Report Prepared B

Diane LaPointe-Kay, Director, Recreation and Culture, ext 8117
Mary Reali, Administrative and Planning Manager, ext 8234



The City of Vaughan Department of Recreation and Culiure is committed to providing a range of quality
recreatien and caliural programs and services in a fair, accessible and equitable manner so as to ensure
that all Vaughan citizens have a maximum opponunity tor the sale, enjoyable, satislying and creative
use of thelr leisure time. As identified in the City of Vaughan Vision 2007, it is a strategic pricrity of the
City to provide service delivery excellence and to establish and communicate service level standards

that are alfordzble and sustainable.

The following recreation and culture User Fee and Pricing Policy will allow stafl to bester respond to
the needs of all Vaughan citizens and help the Department of Recreation and Culture manage rising

cowts associated with the provision of recreation and culture services.

The policy is intended to relate to and complement futwe strategic plans and policies to be creared by
the City of Vaughan (e.g. Recreation, Culture and Parks Master Plan, Recreation and Culiure Business
Plans and Fee Assistance Policy).

The City of Vaughan Department, of Recreation and Cualture vecognizes that the delivery and pricing of
programs and services must be done in a fain, consistent, responsive and formalized manner. The
[eparrment recognizes the constraings to resource aflocation as well as the need to prioritize funding of
programs and services in orler 1o aliocate resources most effectively It also recognizes thar certain
recreation and cultural services are more essential than others for the promotion of health and wellness
and therefora a greater tolerance will be given to the ongoing subsidization of such programs and services.

The policies contained herein represent the corporate policies of the Ciry of Vaughan with respect Lo the
mandate of the City in providing recreation programiming, services and facilities and the creation of 2
fair, accessible and efficient approach o recouping a portion of municipal costs incurred over and above

what is supporled by the tax base.

1. I is the intent that the User Fee and Pricing Policy lor recreation and culture services he adopled

as a permanent policy subject to review at the discretion of the City.

2. To allow for better resource planning for both the City of Vaughan and users of irs recreation and
cultural services, the Departmens of Recreation and Culture shall strive to maintain an ongeing

three-year fee schedule for all facilities, services and programs.

3. The Department of Recreation and Culture will consistently apply an equitable and reasonable

approach to setting user fees for recreation and enltural programs and services.

W



4. The pricing and operating approach of all recreation and cultural services, programs and facilities
will he based on the following Service Categories (refer to Appendix A of the Policy document for
definitions and examples of Vauphans recreation and culture Service Categories, as well as other

terms referenced in this policy).

Basic Services — Programs and services which are previded by the City in pursuing its mandate of
being a significant provider of recreation and culture services to the residents of Vaughan and that
promote active hving and well-being amongst the widest cross-section of the population. particularly
for larget groups such as youth, senfors and ather identified groups (e.g. group swimming lessons,
programs and memberskips for youth and seniots, intreductory summer or holiday camps for children
and youth, parks and rental of certain arenas and sportts Helds for use by children and vouth).

Value-Added Services - Programs and services that are part of 4 series of mere progressively advanced
activities/skills within a specific recreation activity {e.g. preminm soccer lields used by target groups and

intermediate summer or holiday camps for children and youth).

Premium Services — Programs and services which are specialty or advanced in nature, which involve
access to premium facilities ar which have more limited participation by target groups {e.g. private
swimming lessons, advanced level pre-school programs and rental of arena and sports fields for use by
adults and non-Vaughan residents),

5. The Department of Recreation and Culture shall strive 1o recover 100% of is direct operating costs
{i.e. cosis associated with department staffing, administration, program equipment and supplies)
from the eollection of user fees, while enswring Vaughan residents are provided wilth aflordable
access to recreation and culiural services, In order to meet this objective, fee increases will need to

also inclode any annual cost increases anticipated by the iy of Vaughan,

6. 1t is the intenl of the Department of Recreation and Culture to eliminate subsidization of activities

such as for-profit tournaments and special events.

The Depattment of Recreation and Culture will move progressively rowards the recovery of divect
and indirect costs for many programs. The Department recognizes the signilicant level of existing
subsidy for cerfain services and will utilize reasonable objectives in applving increases 1o achieve

==

fuller cost recovery.

8. The Department of Recreation and Culture will <lassify all NEW programs and services aceording
1o the Departments Service Categoties and all NEW programs and services will be subject to cost

recovery based on the following scale;

Basic: Minimum 50% o maximum 100% cost recovery of direct costs;’
Value-Added: 75% cost recovery of all direct and indirect costs; and
Premium: 100% cost recovery of all direct and indirect costs.

* The City will maintain discretion io use thesa cost racavery targels as guidelings in order fo ensure fainess and equily in salting fees and achioving
its randats for assisting naw and amerging actinlies and access io these activiies by target groups. This may Inciide minosity sports ar recrealion
and culture avtivitios specific to individual grovps representad in th City.
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9. Ttisthe intent of the Departiment of Recreation and Culture 1o ensure that tees remain competitive
with other recreation and culture service providers and, as a minimum, the level of subsidy
provided by the City does not have an unintended or negative impact on the marker place.

1. The Department of Recreation and Culture will continue to investigare potential rew sources of
revenye {e.g. grants, parinerships and new programs) and support appropiiate funding efforrs of
groups and organizations to help offset the costs to the municipality in providing services and
operating facilities.

GUIMNG PRINCIPLES

The [ollowing principles will guide the futare decision-making for the delivery and pricing of recreation

and cullure services:

Bromaotion of Heallth, Wellnoss, Safely and Essential Life Blills
All Citizens

+ The Department will sirive 1o provide 2 range of recreation and cultural programs that promote
health. wellness and active living for all ages;

s The Department will seek 1o provide programs and services thar teach essential life and safety skills
(.o swimming lessons, CPR and first aid};

« The Department will strive to provide programs and services that. develop leadership skills in order to
{oster persenal development and support the delivery of ongeing programs in the City of Vaughan; and

» The Department will ensure its recreation and cultural programs, services and facilities supporl the

needs of diverse individuals and groups in Vaughan,
Children and Youth

+ The Department will strive to promote health, wellness and active living for children and youth by
offering a range of recreational and cultural services;

+ The Departmert will stirive to provide a number of Basic Services for children and youth at a subsidized
rate (e.g. group swimming lessorns, renval of certain avenas, sports fields and community space);

The Department will strive to ensure programs, services and facilities used by children, youth and
parents/caregivers are affordable. This may entail continued subsidization of the direct and indirect
costs of some programs and services; and

« The Department will seek to encourage participation of ¢hildren and youth in non-essential
programs and activities (e.g. advanced or specialty programs or use of premium facilities).

Seniors

« The Depariment will strive to promote health, wellness and active living {or seniors by offering a
range of recrearional and cultural services;
+ The Department will strive to provide a number of Basic Services for seniers at asubsidized rate {e.g

bocce and fitness memberships and recreational swimming and skating); and

]



» The Department will strive Lo ensure programs, services and facilities used by seniors are affordable.
This may entall continued subsidization of the costs of programs and services.

Adults

« The Department will strive to promote health, wellness and active living for adults by offering a range
of recreational and cultural services;

» The Department will sirive to provide a number of Basic Services for adults at a subsidized rate {e.g.
first aid prograrms and recreationa] swimming and skating); and

» The Department wili seek Lo ensure other Value-Added and Premium Services [or adults are charged
ata rale Lo achieve an increase in overall cost recovery and meet policy goals for recovery ol all direct
costs of services combined.

Emerging Markeds

« The Departrent will sirive re accommadate emerging recreation and culrural trends and new user
groups, particularly in sitnations where the private sector does not meet the needs for emerging

sports and recreation and cultural activities.
Ernsuring affordsbiity and Booess

+ the Department will seek to ensure a sustainable, cost effective level of recreation and culiural
services for all residents and will set fees in order 10 support continued participation in these
aclivities:

« The Department will sirive Lo encourage longerterm participation by building participant lovalty
through various marketing initiatives (e.g. discount on memberships and fees);

+ The Depariment will seek to allocate 2 percentage of s facility space and program time 1o achieve a
broad participation base that can be accessed by the public for repeated use at a Jow cost {e.g
recreational swimming and skating and community meeting space);

+ The Depariment will strive o provide a range of recreational and cultural programs, services and
facilities that are not generally provided by the private market at an aflordable rate;

+ it is the aim of the Department to ensure fairness and equity for all cltizens, particularly for low-
income households. children and yeuth, seniors and other targer groups;

+ The Department will aim to ensure user fees are set fairly and equitably amongst different sports and
cuiture users and user groups:

» It is the intention of the Department to provide a syslem of financial assistance that is easy 1o access
by as many low income residemts as possible within avatlzble resources and will undertake the
preparation of a formalized policy 1o address all types of fee assistance; and

+ The Department will seek o establish a process by which means testing is cne of the major eriteria

applied to applicants seeking financial assistance,
Achisving Fisnal Scoountability

+ The Department will strive to recover all direct costs associated with the delivery of services through

the collection of user fees;
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+ The Department will strive to consistently apply its Guiding Principles and Service Categories (le.
Basic, Value-Added and Premium} when setting user fees and goals for cost recovery: and
+ It is the intention of the Department to work towards achleving the recovery of both direct and
indirect costs {i.e. no subsidization by the City), excluding capital costs, for Value-Added and
Premium Services provided to the following users:
- Non-Vaughan residents:
— Profit-based crganizations;
— Adults {aged 19 o 393 and
— Participants of for-profit towrnaments, competitions, recitals and private events.

« The Department will strive to (acilitate citizen involvement in the delivery of recreation and culluval
services Lo their users (Le. Sports Groups, Seniors Clubs); and

+ The Department will continue 10 seek epporluaities 1o create new sources of funding to reduce
capital and operating costs associated with the delivery of recreation and cultural facilities, programs

and services.
fasthority of the Uity

Netwithstanding the adherence to this policy and the implementation of the 3-vear fee schedule, the
City of Vaughan retains the right, in its scle and absolute discretion, to amend, alter or otherwise adjust.
introduce or terminate any fees for service, at any time or from time to time, as may be deemed
appropriate by the City of Vaughan in its capacity as a provider of recreation programs, services and

{acilities.




APPENDIE & ~ DEFINITIONS

User Fee — 4 lee paid directly by a user 1o gain access 10 2 specilic service {e.g. program registration fees,
admission charges, facility rental charges, special service charges’,

Direct Costs — Clearly identifiable costs that can be directly tied to a specific program, service or department
(2. Deparmment of Recreation and Culture staffing, administration, progran: equipment and supplies),

Indirect Costs - Costs that are net atiributable w one particwlar activity or deparoment (e.g. operating and
maintenance costs of the Departtnents of Buildings and Facilities ancl Parks and Forestry Operations, general
aciministrative cosis, etc.).

Direct and Indirect Costs - The full cost o provide a program. service or {acility {ie. direct and indirect costs
of the Departments of Recreation and Culture, Buildings and Facilities, and Parks and Foresiry Operations).
Excludes any capital costs associated with the construction of new [acilities or major facility upgrades/renovations,
costs incurted by the Department of Public Works, costs associated with the provision of passive parkland, and

carporate-wide costs such as other stafling and administration, insurance and other vvethead.

Subsidy - The amount of direct and/or indirect costs not paid by the consumer of 4 program, service, or lacility,
but paid for by the City with municipal tax dolias,

Fee Assistance - A reduced rawe or fee charged w the consumer based on financial needs so that they can

B ¥
participate or have access w the program, service or facility
Basic Services - Mrograms and services which are Examples of Basic Services
pravided by the City in pursuing its manchte of being a

of Vaughan. Specificatly. Basic Services:

+  Have a broad base of participation (or porentally s0);

+  Are services for which the private market either does not
exist (e.g. parks?, exists somewhat but which cannot meet
the demand from broad based pardcipation, andfor is
provided at a cose which inhibits the majority of residents
from participation {or potentially does so;

* Are programs and services which meet the City's gosls of
promating actve living and well-being among the widest
cross-section of the population;

« Are programs and services which provide a basic level of
service fo targel groups such as youth, sentors and other
identified groups;

« Age programs and services which make effective, wide-

rangng use of Clty-awned, and purpese-built facilivies

such as arenas, sports felds and communiry centres and
represent the essential range of acovities pursied in those
facilities: and

+  Are services which may currently be subsidized owing w
(i) the costs of providing facilities and programs (i} an
historical subsidy which reflects the City's commitment to
providing wide access to these programs, and (it} are
services which should continue to have some level of
subsidy in the short o medivn tem.

significant provider of recreation and culiuye 1o the vesidents «  Patks, Playgrounds and Splash Pacls

» Recreational Skating & Swimming — All
Ages.

» Group Swimming lessons (e.g. Aquatoet,
Aquacquest, Rockie Patol)

» Life Saving Programs (e.g. First Aid.
Tuntor Life Guard Club, Bronze Cross,
BOATY

» Facilitles Used By Children and Youth
{e.g. Arenas, Ball Diamonds. Scccer and
Crickert Fields, Meeting Rooms, Pools).

» Youth and Senior Memberships (2.g Youth
Trop-in, Fitness Centre, Bocee).

« Intreductory/general camps for children
and youth (e.g. Surnmer Fun Fest, Youth
on the Move),
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Attachment 2: Proposed 3-Year Fee Schedule for Recreation and Cultural Programs, Services and Facilities (Year 1 effective September 8, 2006)
Based on 2005 Rates + 2006 Inflationary Increases

: ESSENTIAL SERVICES
_ VALUE-ADDED SERVICES
REMIUM SERVICES
Estimated 2005 Estimated Year 1 Estimated Year 2 Estimated Year 3 Total 3-Year Increase
Facilities and Services 2008 Fee J;’f;l 2005 |,ooc | Yeart | vearz | Yearz |, .. | Years [ TowlFee | TotatFee
Inflation Revenue Revenue Fee Revenue Bevenue | increase $ | Increase %
Adjustmant} Hours
RECREATIONAL SKATING
Recreational Skating Per Visit
Youth $2.50 9,086 (22,715 52.00 $18,172 b2.00] $18,172 $2.00 518,172 -50.50 -20%]
Adutt $5.00 2,015 510,075 54.00 $8,060 }4.00] $8.060 4.00) $8,080 -$1.00 -R0%}
Senior $3.75 62 $233 53.00 5186 $3.00/ 5186/ 3.00) 186/ -$0.75 -20%]
Group $9.50 B2 $589 57.60 547 1 '7.60) 5471 7.60) 547§ -$1.90 ~20%
Recreational $kating Season Pass
Youth $56.25/ 21 $1,181 b45.00 $945 $45.00, 5045 §45.00 $945 -$11.25 -20%
Aduit] $110.00 5 $550] h88.00 $440) $88.00, b440 588.00 $440 -$22.00 ~20°;?>i
Sanior $80.00 30 $64.00 50, $64.00, 50, $64.00 $0 -$16.00 20%]
Group| $135.00 59 $7,965] $108.00 $6,372] $108.00 $6,372]  $108.00 $6,372 -$27.00 ~20%|
Recreational Shinny Hockey per Visit
Youth $6.25 1,420 $9,585 $5.00 §7.100 $5.00, 7,100 §5.00 7,100 -$1.25) -2()%|
Adult $B.75 542 $4.743 $7.00 $3,794 $7.00 3,784 $7.00. 3,794 $1.75 -20%]
Group $12.50 763 $4,538 $10.00 $7.630 $10.00, 57,630 $10.00 7,630 -$2.50) -20%
Becreational Shinny Hockey 10 Visits
Youth $46.25 6 $278 $37.00 b222 $37.00 $222 $37.0D! $222 -$9.25 -20%
Adutt $70.00 B $560 $56.00 b448 $56.00 $448 $56.00/ h448 -$14.00 -20%|
P & C {Group) $92.50, 14 $1,205 $74.00 $1,036 $74.00/ $1,035) $74.0D, $1,038 ~$18.50 -20%|
|AQUATICS RECREATIONAL
Flecreahonal Swimming Per Vlsﬂ—
Youth| $2.50/ 23,832 $58,580 52.00 $47.664 $2.00] $47.664 52.00 $47,664 -$0.50 -20%
Aduttl §5.00 11,313 $56,565 54.00 $45,25p $4.00 $45.252 54.00 $45,252 -$1.00] -20%)
Senior $3.75 2,369 $8,884 $3.00 $7,107 $3.00 $7,107 53.00 $7,107 -3$0.75 -20%
Group $10.00] 6,797, $67,970 $8.00 $54,376 $8.00 $54,376| $8.00 $54,376 -32.00) -20%
Recreational Swimming 10 Visits
Youth 523.00 962 p22, 126 18.40 17,701 18.40 $17.701 $1B.40] 17,701 -$4.60) -20%,
Adukt F45.00 2,113 $95.085 36.00 76,068 36.00 $76.068 $36.00, 76,068 -$9.00 -20%)
Senior 534.00 788 $26,792 $27.20 $21,434 27.20, $21.424 b2 7. 201 $21,434 -$6.80 -20%)
Group $90.00 196 $17.640 $72.00) $14,112 72.00 %14,112 72.00 $14,112 -518.00, -20%)
Racreational Swimming 50 Visits)
Youth 100.00 439 $43,000 $80.00) $35,120 $60.00 $35,120 $80.00 $35,120 -$20.00 20%|
Adult 5200.00 618 $123,600] $160.00 $96,880]  $160.00 598,880 $160.00] $98,880 -540.00 -20%,
Senior 150.00) 218 $32,7001  $120.00 $26,160]  $120.00 $26,160]  $120.00) $26,160 -530.00 -20%)
Group 5400.00 13 $5,200] _ $a20.00 $4,160]  $320.00 $4.160] $320.00 $4,160 -$380.00 -20%
Racreational Swimming Pass for 1 Year
Youth $146.25] 43 $6,289]  $117.00 $5,031] __$117.00 $5.031]  $117.00 $5,031 -$28.25 -20%)
Adult 5292.50 284 $83,070{ $234.00 $66,456]  $234.00 $566,456]  $234.00) 366,456 -558.50 20%
Senior £220.00 466 $102,520]  $176.00 $82,016]  $176.00 $82,016]  $176.00) $82,018 -$44.00 -20P%6
_ Group $585.00 173 $101,205{  $468.00 $80,964]  $466.00 $80,964] $468.00 $80,964] -$117.00] -20%|
Agua Fitness per visit
Adult $0.00 788 $7.092 $7.20 $5.674] $7.20 $5.,674] $7.20) $5.674] -51.801 «20%|
Senior $4.50 1,190 $5.355) $3.60 $4,284 $3.60 34,284/ $3.60 $4.284] -50.90] -20%,
Aqua Fitness 10 Visits
Adult $81.00 188) $15,228 $64.80 $12,182 $64.80 $12,182 $64.80 $12,182 -$16.20 -20%)]
Senior $40.50] 184 $?.45§W $32.40 $5,962 $32.40 $5,062, $32.40 35,062 -58.10 ~20%
Aqua Fitness 25 Visits
Adult $191.00 53 $10,123]  $152.80) $B,098| $152.80 58,008  $152.80 38,098 -$38.20 -20%)|
Senior $096.00 135 $12,960 $76.80) $10,388 $76.80 $10.368 $76.80 $10,368 -$19.20 -20%)|
Agua Fitness Pass for 1 Year,
Adult $405.00 23 $9.315]  $324.00 $7.452] $324.00 $7,452{ $324.00 $7.452 -$81.00 -20%]
Senior $203.00 ¢ $18,473]  $162.40 314,778}  $162.40 $34,778] $162.40 $14,778 -340,60 -2{)%
ARENA § (1 HOUR} _
ice Arena Prime Time|
Youth and CS0, 880, schools $145.86 2 $1,340,697 . $1,394,861F $151.75] $1,422,758] $154.79] $1,451,213 $8.93

N JES
Non-ice Arena Sports/Set Up
Youth and C.‘SO S80, schools

Non-ice Arena General Use
Youth ang CS0, 850, schools




CRICKET FIELDS

Senior Unlit
Youth and CSQ, S50, schools

$1,457 . \ 7.5 , . 5%)|

NorRosiar
Senior Lit
Youth and CSQ, S8Q, schoals | § o 80|  $24.97 $0| $25.47 $25.08] 30 $1.50 £%;
[ L “dpss gt : ' .

SQCCER FIELDS (2 HOURS)

Senior Unlit
Youth and CS0, 550, schoo!s $7.14 3,346 $23423|  §7.28 $24,370 $7.43 §24.857 $7.58 $25,354 $0.44 6%)
: : 3 o : & e

Senlor Ln‘
Youth and CS0, 580, schools $24.4B 239 $5,743 $24.97 $5,975 $25.47 56,094 $25.98 $6,216 $1.50 6%,
: 5 E ey e By G CR O - q ek ) 5] ¢ y: Ty '“ :

Mml
Youth and €SO, 550, schools

Mini/Mini School Sites
Youth and CS0, 850, schools $0.00 6,233
Premium Unlit

yuth and C50, 880, schooks

[ - $10 i $15E04 BESIEE
iaf Uniit (New Service ____—______

uth and CS0, 880, schools 28 870 30

BALL FIELDS (2 HOURS

urior Unilit
Youth and €50, 580, schools

“Senior Unlit
Youth and €SO, 580, schools

Senior Lit
Yaurh and C50, 580, schoofs $19.1 $6,853 $19.51 $7.130 . $7,273 $25).30 i 57,415 $1.17

T-BallSchool Sites
Youth and CS0, S80, scheols $0.00 518]
Premium tinfit

Premium Lit

i




remium Daily Unlit
Q

FITNESS CENTRE

. $354 99

__$358.54] _

Dependan! ot number of family members Each family, regrsremg 2 or more famrfy members er recafve 15% off the applrcabn'e
youth, aduit or senior membership fee.

3 Month Membership Res

Youth s576]  $57.024]  $102.01 $58,758] $108.03]  $59,345] $104.06]  $50,93¢ 53.06 3%
. Al e e L3041 %1534 40, SE6E - 541 62 _
Senior 21 $2.0798] $102.01 $2,142] $103.03 $2.164f $104.06 $2,185 Y 06 a%

3 Month Membership Non Resg

Manth Member

Month Membership Non Res

mz* ﬁ '
T R % W

mm

JAQUATICS PROGRAMS

Aguatot 1 2 3 {30 min) $65.00 2312 $161,840 $65.00 $150,280 $65.00 $150,280 $65.00) 150,280 $0.00 0%)|
Pre Youth Aquaguest 1 - 5 {30 min) $65.00 5,063 $3809,410 $65.00 $5361,585 b65.00 $361,595 $65.00/ p361.595 $0.00 0%
Youth Aguaquest 1-12 {45 min) $65.00 11,772 $0824,040 $66.00 $765,180 b65.00 $765,180 $65.00 $765,180 $0.00 0%
Rogkie Patrof $84.00 22 $2,024 $84.00 b3.848 $84.00 51,848 £84.00 $1,848 $0.00 0%
Rookie & Star Ranger Patrot $84.00 23 $2.116 $84.00, 51,932  $84.00 51,032 84.00 31,932 $0.00 09%]
Junigr Lifequard Club; $84.00 38 $3.496 $84.00 $3,192]  $84.00 k3,192 84.00 $3,192 $0.00 09%]
Bronze Star $94.00) 137 512,604 $84.00 $11,508 $84.00 $11,508 584.00 $11,508 $0.00 0%
B.C.AT $69.00, 13 §871 $69.00 897 $68.00 3897 $69.00 $897) $0.00 0%
B8.0.A.T Instructor| $84.00 13 $1,092 $84.00 $1,002 584.00 $1,002 $84.00; $1,092 $0.00 0%
Special Needs $50.00 309 $16,995 $50.00 515,450 $50.00 §15.480 $50.00 $15.450 $0.00 0%
Aquatic Supervisor Training $125.00 17 $2,074 b125.00 $2,125] $125.00 §2,125]  $125.00 $2,125 $0.00 0%
Service {N.L.8.) $1483.00 108 $20,304]  $193.00 $20,844]  $193.00 $20.844]  $193.00 $20,844 $0.00, 0%,
N.L.S5 Recertification $56.00 92 §5,244 $58.00 $5,336 $58.00, $5.336 $58.00 $5,336 $0.00 0%

N.L.5 Instructor $100.00 [ $100. 80 _$100.001 $0 510 $0 $0.00

|FITNESSMHEALTH PROGRAMS —
Bronze Cross & Standard First Aid $175.00 182 b31,122 $176.75 $32.169] $178.52 532,490 $180.30 $32,815 $5.30 3%
Bronze Med & Emergency First Aid $111.00 226 b24,408 $112.11 $25,337{ $113.23 525,590 $114.36 325,846 53.36 3%
Standard First Aid & CPR-C $107.00 a2 53,328 $108.07 $3,458] $109.15 53,493 5110.24 33,528 b3.24 3%
CPR-C Recertification $58.00 137 57,809 $5B.58 $8,025 $59.17 $8.106 $59,76 $8,187 51.76] 39|
Lifesaving/Red Cross Ingtructor, $220.00 [i] so|  $231.29 $0{ $233.60 $0]  %235.94 $0 $6.94 39%)
Racertification $58.00 71 54,047 $58.58 $4,159] $59.17 $4,201 $59.76 $4,243 $1.76 3%
Red Cross Le;zTers $121.00 102 512,038 $122.21 $12,465{ $123.43 12,580 5124.67 12,716 $3.67 3%
Drop In $4.00 6,709 b27,198 $4.04 $27.468 54.08 27,743 $4.12 28,020 $0.12 3%




[ 2005 fee Youth Membershipl ____§13.00l ___863] _ $12945

Bowling (avg fee) Sa ¢

Ball Hockey 581.60

Raptorball 3-7yrs {2 hrs) 573.00
Rapiortait 7-9 &10-13 yrs Girls Only $142.00
Dodgebsll 591,00

Gymnastics Club 1 (1hr) 594.00
Indoor Tennis for You [1hi) 891.00
RAhythmic Gymnastics 594 00
Kinderdance 563.C0

Tiny Tumblers %78.00

Diaper Gym g78.00

Sporsarama (1 hr) 554 .00
Kindergym §B85.00

175
37
202
6566
37
223
76
18
162
125
87
iga

$875
$3.203
$14.544
585,914
$3.293
$20.516
$6.764
$1.566
$10.044
$9.500
56612
316,836
$15.680

80

$5 20
$92.82
$74.48

$144.84
fo2.82
$95.88
92,42
$95.88
$64.26
$79.56
$79.56
$95.88
$66.30
382.19

$4:o
$35,434
$15,041
$96,483
$3,434
$21,381
$7,054
$1,726
$1041C
$9,945
$6,922
$17.546
$16,244
$G

55 31
$94.68
$75.95

$147.74
$94.68
$97.80
$394.68
$97.80
$65.55
$81.15
£81.15
$97.80
$67.63
$83.84

$929
$3,303
$15,442
598,395
$3,503
321,808
$7,195
$1,760
310,618
$10,144
$7,060
$17,897

§5. 41
$96 57
FITAT

$150.69
$96.57
$02.75
$96.57
$90.75
$66.86
$82.77
9277
$99.75
$68.98
$85.51

$94?
$3,573
$15,649
$100,361
$3,573
22,245
$7,538
$1,796
£10.831
$10,347
57,24
$18,285
$16,900

50

'&(3 a'l
95.87
5447
$8.69
55.67
$6.75
$5.57
$5.75
$3.86
8477
$4.77
$5.73
$3.08

$4.93

b 2

6%
6%
6%
6%
6%
6%

PRE-SCHOOL PROGRAMS —_ﬂ_______—

Alphakids 588.00

Croating Togother $88.00

Coddles & Doodles of Art (1.8 hr) E82.00

Kindgrgym Junior 565.00

Baby's First Steps S78.C0C

Babi's First Friend S7R.CC

Tots, Rhythms & Tunes 578.00

Musit In Motion STE.C0

Pied Piper (dunicr and Senicr) 578.00

Come Sing With Me 578.00

[igcovery Tune $78.00

Jelly Bean Chi 588.00

Kiddy Kampus S88.0C

Preschoal Dynamics 588.00

Surprise Package S86.0¢

Take a Break 578.00

Parert & Tot Playhousa $78.00

Playlun S$88.00

Toddler Play 578.00

Weekend Family Drop: In G78.00

Famity Playhouse 575.48

Junior 569,36

Toddier 568,26

Hockin Tots 578.00

Kidsounds 578,60

Intro to Ballet 575.00

Baliet (45 min} $75.00

Preschoal Jazz 575.00

Preschool Drama $62.00

Tiny Tappers $75.00

Bhythmic Gyrmnastios 3$84.00

Tiny Tots Gymnastics (1 hrt $94 00
Kiddy Karate 1 & 2

88
552
168
31

56
266
a8
48

$7.392
$47.472
$15,210
$8,384
$4.256
$20,216
$2.888
§3,648
$11.400
$12,844
§2.128
$28.638
$38.270
$10.234
$12,900
$13.748
$16,568
$6,512
$8,502
$1.976
$0

50

S0
$9,272
$4,180
$22,496
$23,902
$9,768
$5,520
$3.478
$2,392
$29.348
$20,792

$88.88
$88.38
$02.92
$65.55
§78.78
$78.78
$78.78
§78.78
$78.78
$78.78
$78.78
$88.58
$88.88
$58.38
$85.96
278.78
£78.78
$88.38
$78.78
$75.78
$76.23
$70.05
$70.05
7878
7878
$75.75
$75.78

75.75
$82.82
75,73
394,94
204.94
$94.94

$7.821
$49.062
$15.703
$8,600
$4.412
$20.955
32,994
53743
$11.817
$13.334
$2.206
$29,597
$39,552
$10.577
13,029
$13.629
$17.174
$7,733
$9.217
$2,048
$0

$0

$0
$0.611
$4,333
$23,028
$24,467
49,998
$3.715
$3,560
$2.468
%30,288
321,456

$89.77
380,77
$03.88
$66.51
379.57
$79.57
$79.57
$79.57
$79.57
$70.57
$79.57
$89.77
$80.77
$80.77
$87.73
$79.57
479,57
$89.77
$70.57
$79.57
$77.00
7075
SIS
7057
570587
$76.581
$76.81
$76.51
$83.65
$76.51
505.8¢
%05 89
$95 89

$7.900
548,552
515861
$8.686
34,456
521,164
$3,024
$2.819
511,935
512447
%2228
520893
$29.047
510682
513,158
$12.765
317.346
$7.810
$9.309
52.069
$0

%0

50
$9.707
$4.376
$23.258
$24.712
$10.099
$5.772
$3.598
$2.403
330589
$21671

$90.67
$90.57
$94.79
$66.97
$80.36
$50.36
$50.36
$50.36
$30.36
380.36
$80.36
£90.67
$30.67
$90.67
$88.51
$80.36
580.96
$90.67
380,36
380,36
§77.77
§71.46
§71.46
S801.36
SR0.36
§77.27
LY rg
87127
%8448
§77.27
$95.85
496,85
$96.85

$7.879
$50,048
$16,019
38,773
$4,500
$21,377
$3.054
$3,857
$12,055
$13.581
$2.250
$30,102
$40,347
$10,789
$13,291
$13.803
$17.510
$7.888
$9.403
$2,089
30

$0

30
$9,804
94,420
$23.491
$24,559
$10,200
$5,629
$3.632
$2.518
$30.88%
$21.888

5267
£2.67
5279
5197
5236
52.36
52.36
5236
5236
52.36
5236
52 67
52 87
52 67
52.61
4236
$2 136
$2 67
$2 36
$2 .36
$229
$2.10
$2.10
52.36
$2.36
$2.27
3227
52.27
3248
227
$2.85
§z.85
$2.85

3%
e
3%
3%

Yo
3%
3
3%
e
3%
3%

3%
3%

CHLD & YOUTH PROGRAMS __—“____—__

Introducton 1o Cartooning B88.00
Little Picasso's $80.00

Cratty Comer $90.00

Artragenus Treasures 398,00

Art Extravaganza 398.00

Ballet Jazz Combo Craze $75.00
Batlat {1 hrl 75.00

Funky Jazz 75.00

Hig Hop for Bays & Girls (1hr} §75.00
Karate - Do MNovics §31.00

Karate Ctup $50.00

Tae Kwon Do (1) 18 classes 591.00
GCreating Togsthor 2 592.00

Youth Unseripted 5112.20

Learn to Lead $142.80

66)

9
30
19

0

$6864
$2.640
31672
$0
$2.112
$8.584
$2,368
37.992
32664
$4,984
$7.203
511,652
36,750
$0

30

598,98
580.90
590,90
598,98
598,98
$75.75
57575
57575
37375
581.91
550.50
$91.91
592 02
11232
144,23

3891
32,727
$1,727

30
32,178
%8, 787
32,424
$5,181
$2,727
55,147
$7,424

$12,040
56,960
50

80

$90.97
$31.81
$91.81
$90.97
$99.97
$76.51
$76.51
$76.51
$76.51
$o2.80
$51.01
£92.83
$93.85
$114.46
$145.67

5900
$2.754
51,744

30
52,188
58.875
52,448
$8,263
§2,754
$5,198
47,498

12,161
§7,029
50

30

310097
%9273
$92.73

$100.97

$100.97
$77.27
$77.27
§77.27
$77.27
$83.76
$51.52
$93.75
55479
11560
5147.13

$909
42,782
51,762
$G
$2.21
$5.064
$2,473
$8,345
$2,782
$5.250
$7.573
$12.282
$7,109
Ri#]

$2.97
$2.73
$2.73
2.97
52.97
$2.27
$2.27
§2.27
$2.27
52.76
§1.52
52,76
$2.79
$3.40
$4.3




Summer Fun Fest (D anly) $210.00 100 $20,800]  $212.10 $21.210] $214.22 §21,422]  $216.36 321,636, $6.36 3%
Youth on the Move| —$235.00 T00]  $23,000] $237.35]  $23.736] 23072 $23072| 24212 $24.212 §7.2 3%
1 G g b $ b 4 T
D } i b . 9 g
i & 0 i 5156 $ 5 g 4 4 5
g ] G B b
& c 3 & 0 $58 $ Y 8 3
e A N & 3 8 b & g b 0 5 g
1 o 0 S b 48 D
¥ i G 0 i B b 530 5250
A 3 'y ; ¢ g 5
s, h 8 $£68 g 4 b
i ] 20 b 50 a 5 548
P $28 beB.0 b 523 g
& £ b 0 bbb 2 i 2 5 G G
b b 0 B g g h
0 ¢

{SENIORS PROGRAMS

Saniors Finess $12.00 736 $8,832 12.12 %.9% 1224 $0010] __ $12.96 $9,100 $0.36 3%,
Seniors Tai Ghi 12.00 107 $1,284 12.12 $1,007]  $12.04 $1,310]  $12.96 1,393 $0.36 3%

[ADULT PROGRAMS

= SR e =R Zii3S s
ERITAGE HOUSE GENERAL USE (per hour}
Youth and CSQ, SSQSChOOIS .8 . $0.00

{per hour,
Sports/Set Up
Youth and G50, S50,schools




E ROOM B {(per hour

MULTI-PURPO

Sporis/Set Up

Yogm and C50, 850,schools

Génerﬁl Use]

Youth ang C50, 550,schools
7 p

n5 hrs Max 7 hrs _-
Youth arg S0, 58Q.scheols

MEETING ROOM A (S per hour)

General Use|

Youth and CS0, 8. c:hs

—~__

MEETING ROOM B (§ per hour)

0L BR06T
_-_
$1,621

General Use

Youth and CSO, SSO schools

General Use

Youth and 080, 550,schools
S g Ay Trad o

C50, $5Q,5ehc

Min 5 hrs Max 7 hrs

Youth and £850, 560
ety

o
MEETINGS

$2,310

PARKING LOTS {§ per use)

Youth and C50, 880, schools

L LOBBIES {§ per use}




Youth and 50, S50, schools

R VO
OTHER INDOOR HECREAIION

Bowling (per visit)

Bowling Parties (per visit

S S P

: S R ;
Bowling Parties (per visit, 4 lanes
) O

N
Bocce Membership Fees (year)

101,

Vaughan Residents

[

Non-Vaughan Residents
2005 ¢

2005 fe Seniar

% Per Bocce Court (2 hours)

Youth and CS0, 880, schools

ff

Pn;I - General U;é iper Houﬂ o

Youth and CSQ, 850, schools
2 (e

GTHER GUTDOOR RE.

Parks for Picn

il I ek B %

i o

QJ‘-&'

Parks for Picnics {per day}

Youth and CSO, 580,school

FIELD LI

327061

First Lining

; £
IN KIND SERVICES

Picnic Tables (sach)

Youth and C50, S50, schools

Gér'bage ontainers
Youth and CSQ, 880, sc¢hools $0.00
Vaughan Residents .00

Tables and Chairs

nerator

Youth and CSO, S50, schools

Youth and CS0, S50, schools,

$27.29

Souﬁd éﬁterns

Youth and C30, 850,schools|

§27.29]

527.89]

6%]|

$20.96]




PR
Stage and Set-up
Youth and CSi

e Snowmabite
Youth and C50, S50,schoois

Bleachers {Large Sef)
Youth and £SO, 580, schoo,

= A augin -
Bleachers (Smail Set)
Youth and CSO, 880,

Changergoms geer use)

Youth and CS0, 880, schools ,

i

Regular Washrooms
Youth and CSQ, S50, schools

Handicap Washms
Youth and CSO, S50,5chools

Dumpster
Youth and CS0, SS0,schoals

Fee schedule is based on participation information documented by the City of Vaughan in 2004 and 2005.
Future costs and revenues are based on 2004 dallars. Potential increases in operating costs (e.g. utfities, union wages) have not besn accounted for in the proposed user fee scheduls (years
110 3). As necessary, the Depariment of Recreation and Culture will adjust the user fee schedule on a yearly basis to account for these costs.

Assumes existing three-year schedule of fixed rates for certain users is complete by 2006.
Muti-Purpose Room A offered at APCC, CHGC, DCCC, FEBCC, GAWCC, MCC and RCC. Mutti-Purpose Room B offered at CCC.
Meeting Room A offered at APGC, Baker CHCC, DCCC, FEBGC, GAWCC, MCC and RCG. Meeting Room B offered ai CCC, MLCabin, Holy Family, Mont Carmel and Vell SCH {lower).



‘;'aughan Aquattc Club

33.66

2.031.01]

shared use .
before Sam 400.25]  28.56 11,431.14 30.89§ 12,363,72) 932.58] 47] 19.84
general pool use 509.25]  51.00) 2597175 53.08] 27,02081 1,049.08] 60| 17.48]
City of Vaughan Hockey Ass arena prime time 8081]  145.86 866,974.66]  151.79] 922 791,75 35,817.09] 2870] 12.48}
Vaughan Panthers arena prime time 1386.5] 14586]  202,234.89] 151.75]  210.401,38] 8,166.48] 300] 27.22
Vaughan Girls Hockey arena prime time. 757] - 145.86] 110416.02]  151.75 11487475]. 4458.73 330 13.51
Woodbridge Figure Skating Club Jarena prime time 10670.25] 14538 156,106.67}  151.75]  162,410.44 6,303.77 355 17.76}
[Thomhil Figure Skating Club arena prime time 367 145.83 53,530.62]  151.75 55,692.25 2,161.63 47_5| 455
Note: in the arena category there is an assurnption that us is al a basic arena vs premium. Subject fo change if arena classification's change 'I
City of Vaughan Baseball Ass.  JJunior 237 3.06] 725,22 3.18} 753.66} 28.44 415 0.07
per 2 hour time slots Premium - unlit 644 16.89] 10,838.52 18.38} 11,836.72} §98.20] 128] 7.80
Premium - li 522 3.1 16,239.42 33.98] 17,737.56} 1,488.14] 03] 14,55
Senlor - unlit 801 4,85 3,884.85 5.04] 4,037.04 152.19] 211 0.72
Senior - lit 424 19.13] 8,111.12 19.90] 8,437 60 326.48] 112 201
Woodbridge Softbalt Ass. Junior 217 3.06{ 664,02 3.18] 690.06] 26.04] 60 0.43]
per 2 haur time slots Pramium - unlit 0 16.89] 0.00 18.38] 0.00) 0.00] 0 0.00
Premium - lit 0 31.11 0.00 33.96§ 0.00 0.00] 0 0.00
Senior - unit 343] 4.65] 1,504.95 5.04] 1,728.72) 133.77] 56 2,39
Senior - iit 18] 19.13] 344.34 19,90 358.20 13.86] 3| 4,62
[Thomnill Baseball Ass. Junior 0 3.06] 0.00 3.18] £.00 0.00] 0 0.00
per 2 hour time slots Premium - unlit 310 16.89 5,217.30 18.38] 5,697.80) 480.50] 85 565
Preium - it 266 31.11] 8,275.26 33.98] 9,038.68] 763.42] 73] 10.46
Senior - unlit 176 4,85] 818.40 5.04] 887.04] 68.64] 30 2.29
Senior - fit 132 19.13] 252516 19.904 2,626.80_' 101.64] 22 4,62
Ansley Grove Bocge Ibocce courts 1786 13.77] 242352 14.89 2,620.64 197.12 40 219
Maple Bocee bocee courts 227 13.77 3,125.79 14.89] 3,380.03 254.24 70 3.63]
West Woodbridge Bocce bocee courls 72 13.77 991,44 14.89] 1,072.08] 80.64 50] 1.61]
Phillipine Heritage Band ymis (7 hr max) o  357.001 3,213.000 367.82 3,310.38] 97.38) 200) 0.49]
Woadbridge Soccer Ass Mini 2700 4.85] 13,085.00 5.04) 13,608.00] 513.00 1786 0.29
per 2 hour time siots Premium - unlit 1062 18,36] 19,498.324 19.48] 20,687.76] 1,180.44 259 4,59
" [Premium - Iit 361 35.70] 12,887.70 37.87] 13,671.07] 783.37 172 4.55
Senior - unlit 1216.5 7.14] 8,685.81 7.43 9,038.60] 352.79] 2259 157
Senior - It 130 24.48 318240 2547 3,311.10] 128.70} 83| 1.55)
[Vaughan Soccer Ass IMini 4170 4.85 20,224.50 5.04 21,016.80] 792.30) 2184] (.36
per 2 hour time sfots Premium - unlit 681 18.36] 12,503,160  19.45] 13,265.88] 762.72) 148] 5,15
Premium - lit 294 35.70] 10,495.80]  37.87 11,133.78] $37.98 125] 5.10)
Senior - unlit 1566 7.14] 11,181.24( 7.43 11,635.38] 454,14] 455] 1.00)
Senior - [i of  24.4g] 0.00] 2547 0.00} 0.00] 0 0.00)
Gen Shields Saccer |Mini 502.51 4.85] 437713 5.04 4,548.60 171.48] 1163] 0.15]
per 2 hour time siofs [Premium - unit 642.6]  18.36] 11,798.14] 1948 12,517.85 718.71] 88| 8.18]
|Premium - it 320) 35.70 11424000  27.87 12,118.40 694.40] g6] 8.07]
Senior - unfit 1127.5] 7.14 8,050.35] 7.43 8,377.33| 326.97] 300] 1.09]
Senior - lit 54 2448 1321.92] 2547 1,375.38] 53.46] 49] 1.00]
|Kiienburg Soccer Jvini 111] 4.85 538.35 5.04} 55344 21.08] 372 0.06]
per 2 hour fime slofs Ieremium - unit s8]  18.38] 1064880  19.48] 1,120.84] 64.96 57 1.14]
[Premium - it 48] 3570 171360  37.87 1,817.76} 104.16 92 1.13}
ISenior - uniit 216.5] 7.14 1,545.81 7.450 1,608.60} 62.79] 520 0.12]
Senior - I o] 2448 0.00) 25.43' o.oa 0.00] 0 0.00}
[Thormnill Tennis Club hennis Courts x4 [Season | 306.00] 1,224.00f 330.97 1,323.8 99,88 265 0.38]

Does not include:
Baseball - daily rate
Rental of office space
Hall /MR rentais
SIK's



